Vetting Assignment: Against Malaria Foundation and long-lasting insecticide treated nets

Issues that Jonah raised and how we dealt with them, organized by page.

Evidence of effectiveness of large-scale ITN distribution campaigns: 

Response to the first three issues raised below: Broad trends in the relationship between ITN distribution and malaria prevalence don’t play a significant role in GiveWell’s assessment of the efficacy of ITN distribution because the data that’s available is not sufficiently well grounded for us to have confidence in it. For this reason, we will not investigate these issues further. We will link to this document at the beginning of GiveWell’s “Evidence of effectiveness…” page so as to publicly note all of the issues that we found.

Issue: In the discussion of potential malaria control failures, GiveWell refers to an Excel file titled Country-level charts of ITN coverage vs. malaria mortality which measures malaria prevalence by malaria mortality rate rather than by malaria case rate. This choice is not explained. Malaria mortality rate is much lower than malaria case rate and differences between numbers of the former type are less likely to be statistically significant than differences between numbers of the latter type. So GiveWell’s analysis of potential malaria control failures doesn’t seem to use the best data possible.

Issue: No effort is made to assess the statistical significance of the associations found in the Excel file Country-level charts of ITN coverage vs. malaria mortality. The fact that the data shows that the malaria mortality rates in five countries (Benin, DRC, Ghana, Mali and Sierra Leon) increased as ITN coverage increased raises the possibility that the apparent examples of ITN coverage corresponding to an increase in malaria mortality are the product of a statistical fluke.

Issue: The paper by O’Meara et al. that GiveWell cites reports that "In central Africa, little progress has been documented” and raises the issue of there being a trend of drop in malaria prevalence before ITN coverage was scaled up. These issues should be noted in GiveWell’s write up. 

Issue: The page makes reference to GiveWell contacting the World Malaria Report concerning distinguishing between instances in which the data on the change in malaria prevalence indicates the failure of malaria control efforts and instances in which the data is too unreliable to draw conclusions from. The page needs to be updated with a link to notes on the follow-up conversation with Richard Cibulskis, co-author of the World Malaria Report.

Response: An appropriate note has been added to the two relevant places on the page.

Mass distribution of long-lasting insecticide-treated nets (LLINs) 

Issue: The randomized controlled trials analyzed in the Cochrane review titled “Insecticide-treated bed nets and curtains for preventing malaria” may have been in areas of unrepresentative malaria endemicity.

Response: We are writing a blog post on this subject.

Issue: GiveWell interprets the decay model in the document prepared by Otten and Lines as meaning that 92% of the nets last exactly 1 year, 80% last exactly 2 years and 50% last exactly 3 years and none last more than 3 years. It is unclear that GiveWell’s interpretation is correct. It is also unclear whether the data in the document supports GiveWell’s claim that the decay model is a good “default best guess.” 

Response: We spoke with one of the authors of the document. He referred us to a malaria expert who he considered the most knowledgeable person on the decay model, and this expert declined to communicate with us. The data available on LLIN longevity does not appear to be robust: in particular the net longevity varies a great deal from country to country in the document prepared by Otten and Lines. We will add a note to this effect on the relevant GiveWell page and make a note of the uncertainty surrounding LLIN longevity in our cost-effectiveness analysis.

Issue: GiveWell uses 1990 estimates of numbers of people at risk of malaria in different countries. It could be that the fraction of people who are at risk of getting malaria has gone down since 1990.

Response: The "at risk" figures pertain only to people in susceptible climates. When malaria isn't eliminated from a region, continuous control may be needed to prevent malaria from returning to pre-control levels, so we don't believe malaria control should have an impact on the "population at risk" figures. Furthermore, AMF consults with its Malaria Advisory Group before working in a given location, and it’s plausible that the Malaria Advisory Group would comment if a given location had unusually low need for bed nets. 

Issue: two additional issues with GiveWell's cost-effectiveness figure have been noted: (a) it does not account for possible harms such as causing people to expect free nets in the future (this reducing their propensity to buy nets); (b) it does not account for the general possibility that efficacy studies (on which the estimate is based) may have unanticipated differences with general malaria control programs.

Response: disclaimers will be added to the relevant section.

Against Malaria Foundation (AMF)

Response to all three issues below: GiveWell is in the process of addressing these issues as part of GiveWell’s updated review of AMF.

Issue: Country LLIN gaps may be overstated, so that AMF nets are superfluous. It’s true that AMF’s partners seem to do a good job ensuring that excess nets are not being handed out. But it could be that AMF covers an area where the expected need for nets is similar the actual need for nets, freeing up nets for other distributors to distribute nets in regions where the actual need for nets is lower than the expected need for nets. If the other distributers hand out excess nets in these regions then AMF supplying nets could result in nets from other suppliers being wasted when they would not otherwise have been.

Issue: GiveWell’s review assesses AMF based on its work with Concern Universal in Ntcheu in late 2011. AMF had worked with Concern Universal previously. In the future AMF will probably work with untested partners, and these partners may be less reliable than Concern Universal. 

Issue: GiveWell provides AMF’s room for more funding scenario analysis but does not present an independent audit of whether AMF would be able to use the funding in the way that it claims to be able to use funding.

